## EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 288 Imphal, Wednesday, September 7, 2022

(Bhadra 16, 1944)

## GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR SECRETARIAT: LAW & LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

## **NOTIFICATION**

Imphal, the 07th September, 2022

No. 3/9/72-Act/L(Pt)/02: In exercise of the powers conferred under section 51 (1) of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 (RTFCTLAR&R Act, 2013) and after consultation with the Chief Justice of the High Court of Manipur, the Governor of Manipur is to establish the following Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Settlement Authorities at column no. (II) with the Presiding Officer at column no. (III) to exercise the powers and functions of the Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Settlement Authority within the territorial jurisdiction provided in column no. (IV) in the SCHEDULE below:

## **SCHEDULE**

SI.	Name of Authority	Presiding Officer	Territorial Jurisdiction	Ordinary place of sitting
No.	(II)	(111)	(IV)	(V)
1.	Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and	District Judge,	Imphal East & Jiribam Districts	Imphai
''	Settlement Authority, Imphal East	Imphal East	imphar East a simbam bistrote	
2.	Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and	District Judge,	Imphal West, Chandel, Noney	Imphal
	Settlement Authority, Imphal West	Imphal West	& Tengnoupal Districts	
3.	Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and	District Judge,	Thoubal & Kakching Districts	Thoubal
	Settlement Authority, Thoubal	Thoubal		
4.	Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and	District Judge,	Bishnupur District	Bishnupur
	Settlement Authority, Bishnupur	Bishnupur		
5.	Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and	District Judge,	Senapati & Kangpokpi	Senapati
	Settlement Authority, Senapati	Senapati	Districts	
6.	Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and	District Judge,	Churachandpur & Pherzawl	Churachandpur
	Settlement Authority, Churachandpur	Churachandpur	Districts	
7.	Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and	District Judge,	Ukhrul & Kamjong Districts	Ukhrul
	Settlement Authority, Ukhrul	Ukhrul		
8.	Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and	District Judge,	Tamenglong District	Tamenglong
	Settlement Authority, Tamenglong	Tamenglong		

NUNGSHITOMBI ATHOKPAM, Commissioner (Law), Government of Manipur.